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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, November 9, 2015 CASE NUMBER: C15-2015-0150

Brooke Bailey
Michael Benaglio
William Burkhardt
Eric Goff

Melissa Hawthorne
Don Leighton-Burwell
Melissa Neslund
James Valadez
Michael Von Ohlen

OWNER/APPLICANT: Tracy Perkins
ADDRESS: 1502 KINNEY AVE

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) to:

A. Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease the side
yard setback from 5 feet (required) to 4.6 feet (requested, existing); and to

B. Decrease the rear yard setback from 10 feet (required) to 9.5 feet
(requested/existing); and to

C. Section 25-2-774 (Two-Family Residential Use) (B) to decrease the
minimum lot area from 7,000 square feet (required) to 6,674 square feet
(requested/existing

in order to create a second dwelling unit by remodeling an existing accessory
structure in a “SF-3”, Family zoning district.

Note: A Special Exception was previously approved for the side setback
encroachment of the accessory structure, however addition of a 2nd sink to
create the second dwelling unit constitutes a change in use/remodel and negates
the Special Exception. In addition, because the house was built in 1945 prior to
the establishment of parking requirements, 2 spaces for the 2nd dwelling unit are
required and will be provided via tandem spaces in the driveway but no space(s)
for the primary dwelling unit are required.

BOARD’S DECISION: Nov 9 POSTPONED TO JANUARY 11, 2016 BY APPLICANT
FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:



CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, February 9, 2015 CASE NUMBER: C15-2015-0026

_Y____ Jeff Jack - Chair
_Y___ Michael Von Ohlen Motion to Grant
Y Melissa Whaley Hawthorne - Vice Chair 2™ the Motion
- Sallie Burchett
____Y___ Ricardo De Camps
Y___ Brian King
___Y___ Vincent Harding
- Will Schnier - Alternate
____Y___ Stuart Hampton - Alternate

APPLICANT: Tracy Perkins
ADDRESS: 1502 KINNEY AVE

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a Special Exception under
Section 25-2-476 (Special Exception) from Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development
Regulations) to decrease the side yard setback from 5 feet (required) to 4.6 feet
(requested) in order to maintain an existing garage structure constructed more
than 10 years ago in an “SF-3”, Family Residence Zoning District.

BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed on Board Member Michael Von
Ohlen motion to Grant, Board Member Melissa Hawthorne second on a 7-0 vote;

GRANTED.

25-2-476 SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS.
(A) The Board of Adjustment shall grant a special exception for an existing residential
structure, or portion of an existing structure, that violates a setback required under Chapter 25-2
(Zoning) if the board finds that the special exception meets the requirements of this section.
(B) The Board shall grant a special exception under Subsection (A) of this section if:

(1) the residential use for which the special exception is sought is allowed in an SF-3 or
more restrictive zoning district; ‘

(2) the building official performs an inspection and determines that the violation does
not pose a hazard to life, health, or public safety; and

(3) the Board finds that:

(a) the violation has existed for:

(i) atleast 25 years; or

(ii) at least 10 years, if the application for a special exception is submitted on or before
June 6, 2016; :

(b) the use is a permitted use or a nonconforming use;

(c) the structure does not share a lot with more than one other primary residence; and

(d) granting a special exception would not:




L4
(i) alter the character of the area; :%
(ii) impair the use of adjacent property that is developed in compliance with city code;
or

(iii) grant a special privilege that is inconsistent with other properties in the area or in
the district in which the property is located.
(C) A special exception granted under this section:

(1) applies only to the structure, or portion of a structure, for which the special
exception was granted and does not run with the land,

(2) may not authorize an increase in the degree of noncompliance or excuse compliance
with minimum health and safety requirements; and

(3) may not authorize a remodel or addition to the existing structure, except to the extent
required by the building official to meet minimum life and safety requirements.
(D) A structure granted a special exception under this section shall be treated as a non-
complying structure under Chapter 25-2. Article 8 (Noncomplying Structures).
Somce Ord. 20110526-098; Ord. 20121108-091; Ord. 20130822-126.
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: Tracy P GRS (‘ﬂ.
Sent: Wednesday, November 04, 2015 10:43 AM :

To: Heldenfels, Leane q '
Subject: Re: Monday 11/9 Board of Adjustment meeting

Hi, Leane. I would like to request postpone to January 11th, 2016 due to work conflicts. Thanks.

TLP

On Wed, Nov 4, 2015 at 10:13 AM, Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels @austintexas.gov> wrote:

Greetings 11/09 Board of Adjustment Applicants:

Please review attached agenda and Austin Energy report and reply to me and advise if you need to postpone or
withdraw your case. Print out a copy of the agenda for Monday's hearing, as we won’t have paper copies at the
hearing for your use.

An electronic version of the agenda, case back up materials and Austin Energy report is posted at the Board’s
website, see link below:

http://www.austintexas.gov/cityclerk/boards commissions/meetings/15 1.htm

This is same link you can use at Monday’s meeting to access info via a tablet or laptop that you bring to the
" meeting.

If you see any back up material not shown or not clearly conveyed, you can bring 15 copies of that info to the
meeting Monday. You can also bring a copy of all your information on a USB travel drive to project it as you
speak about your case (presentations are limited to 5 minutes). Note that all your information downloaded to
the site now has agenda page numbers, you might want to make note of those page numbers as the Board often
refers to them during deliberations.

We will post late back up at this same link on Monday after 3pm. Late back up includes any replies to the
public notice, other correspondence received on your case between fast Tuesday and up until noon

Monday. We will not have paper sets of this info at the meeting for applicants, so do check the website after
3pm in case the Board asks you a question about any of the late back up material we’ve received.



Tracy Perkins
1502 Kinney Ave
Austin, TX 78704
12/25/2015

City of Austin Board of Adjustment:
P.O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088

" Dear City of Austin Board of Adjustment; :

I no longer need Variance Request C. Section 25-2-774 of my case because the City of
Austin City Council approved updated Accessory Dwelling Units (ADU) Ordnance No.
20151119-080 and my property size is within the new ADU Ordnance changes. These
new rules became effective November 30, 2015.

Sincerely,

xigﬁbi/a /Q\//i 'VU\/D

Tracy Perkins



ORDINANCE NO. 20151119-080 (»

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CITY CODE CHAPTERS 25-2 AND 25-6
RELATING TO ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

PART 1. City Code Section 25-2-774 (Two-Family Residential Use) is amended to read
as follows:

§ 25-2-774 TWO-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL USE.

(A) For a two-family residential use, the base zoning district regulations are
"~ superseded by the requirements of this section.

(B) For a two-family residential use the minimum lot area is [7,000-square-feet]
equivalent to a standard lot.

(C) The second dwelling unit:
(1)  must be contained in a structure other than the principal structure;
(2) must be located:

(a) at least [+5] 10 feet to the rear or side of the principal structure;
or

(b) above a detached garage;

(3) may be connected to the principal structure by a covered walkway,

[€631(4) may not exceed a height of 30 feet, and is limited to two stories;
[and]

[€5](5) may not exceed [a-gross-floorarea-of}:
Page 1 of 8




D)
(E)

6)

%ﬁ

(a) [850-total-squarefeet]1,100 total square feet or a floor-to-area

ratio of 0.15, whichever is smaller; [er]and

(b) 550 square feet on the second story, if any[-]; and

may not be used as a short term rental for more than 30 daysina

calendar year if the second dwelling unit was constructed after
October 1, 2015,

Impervious cover for the site may not exceed 45 percent.

Building cover for the site may not exceed 40 percent.

PART 2. City Code Section 25-2-1463 (Secondary Apartment Regulations)is amended

to read as follows:

§ 25-2-1463 SECONDARY APARTMENT REGULATIONS.

(A)

B)

©

A secondary apartment is not permitted in combination with a cottage or
urban home special use.

A secondary apartment must be located ma stmcture other than the pnn(:lpal

structure. [The-apa

The secondary apartment:

(1
(2)

(3)

must be contained in a structure other than the principal structure;

must be located:

(a)  atleast [15] 10 feet to the rear or side of the pﬁncipal.strucmre;

or
(b} above a detached garage;

may be connected to the principal structure by a covered walkway;
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[£671(4) may not exceed a height of 30 feet, and is limited to two stories;

[and]
[R5 maﬁl not exceed [a-gross-floorarea-of]: |
(a) [83C-+totalsquarefeet] 1.100 total square feet or a floor-to-area

ratio of 0.15, whichever is smaller; [ex]and

(b) 550 square feet on the second story, if any[-]; and

(6) may not be used as a short term rental for more than 30 davs in a

calendar vear if the secondary apartment was constructed after
October 1, 2015.

(D)  Impervious cover for the site may not exceed 45 percent.

(E) Building cover for the site may not exceed 40 percent.

PART 3. The “Residential Uses” portion of the table in Part 1 of City Code Chapter 25-
6 Appendix A (Tables of Off-Street Parking and Loading Requirements) is amended to
read as follows:

CHAPTER 25-6 APPENDIX A.
PART 1 - MOTOR VEHICLES

Minimum Off-Street Parking Off-Street Loading
Use Classification Requirement Requirement
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Residentinl Uses

Cottage special use 2 spaces for each dwelling unit None
Mobile home residential
[Seeeﬁé&sy—apa&‘meﬂ{—s@eem%
use] »
Single-family residential
Small lot single-family
residential ‘
Townhouse residential
[Fwe-fomilyresidential]
Urban home special use
Secondary apartment special use | Principal unit: 2 spaces
Two family residential Secondary unit: _If located None

greater than .25 miles from an

activity corridor that is served by a

bus or trangit line - 1 space; if

located less than or equal to .25

miles from an activity corridor that

is served by a bus or transit line —

0 spaces. For purposes of this

requirement, activity corridor is

defined in the Imagine Austin

Comprehensive Plan, as adopted

by Ordinance No. 20120614-058.
Accessory apartment Efficiency dwelling unit: 1 space None
Condominium residential 1 bedroom dwelling unit: 1.5
Multifamily residential spaces

Dwelling vnit larger than 1

bedroom: 1.5 spaces plus 0.5 space

for each additional bedroom
Duplex residential None
Single-family attached
residential

-Standard 4 spaces
-If larger than 4,000 sq. ft. or 4 spaces or 1 space for each

more than 6 bedrooms bedroom, whichever is greater
Bed and breakfast residential 1 space plus 1 space for each rental | None
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unit

Group residential 1 space plus 1 space for each 2 Schedule C
lodgers or tenanis
Schedule C

Retirement Housing | 80% of the parking otherwise

required by this table for the
residential use classification

PART 4. Subsection (B) of City Code Section 25-2-788 (Short-Term Rental (Type 1)

Regulations) is amended to read as follows:

(B) A short-term rental use under this section may not:

1)

- (¢)  not more than one partial unit at the property is simultaneotisly
rented for any period less than 30 consecutive days; and

2
3)

4

include the rental of less than an entire dwelling unit, unless all of the

following conditions are met:

(a), a partial unit must at a minimum include the exclusive use of a

sleeping room and shared use of a full bathroom;

(b) _the owner is generally present at the licensed short-term rental
property for the duration of any short-term rental of a partial

unit;

(d) rental of the partial unit is limited to a single party of

individuals;

operate without a license as required by Section 25-2-791 (License

Requirements); [ox]

operate withont providing notification to renters as required by

Section 25-2-792 (Notification Reguirements); or[=]

include a secondary dwelling unit or secondary apartment except as

PART 5. Subsection (B) of City Code Section 25-2-789 (Short-Term Rental (Type 2)

provided by Section 25-2-774(C)6) (Two Family Residential Use)

and 25-2-1463(CX6) (Secondary Apartment Repulations).

Regulations) is amended to read as follows:

(B) A short-term rental use under this section may not:

Page 5 of 8




ey
(2)

3)

)

L4

include the rental of less than an entire dwelling unit; g i

operate without a license as required by Section 25-2-791 (License
Requirements); [ex]

operate without providing notification to renters as required by
Section 25-2-792 (Notification Requiremenis); orl+]

include a secondary dwelling unit or secondary apartment except as

provided by Section 25-2-774(C)6) (Two Family Residential Use)
and 25-2-1463(CY(6) (Secondary Apartment Regulations).

PART 6. Subsection (C) of City Code Section 25-2-791 (License Reqmrements) is
amended to read as follows:

(C) The director shall issue a license under this section if:

(D

)

3)

)

the application includes all information required under Subsection (B)
of this section;

the proposed short-term rental use complies with the requirements of
Section 25-2-788 (Short-Term Rental (Type 1) Regulations), Section
25-2-789 (Short-Term Rental (Type 2) Regulations), or Section 25-2-
790 (Short-Term Rental (Type 3) Regulations), .

for a shori-term rental use regulated under Section 25-2-789 (Short-
Term Rental (Type 2) Regulations), no more than 3% of the single-
family, detached residential units within the census tract of the
property are short-term rental (including Type 2 and Type 1 second
dwelling unit or secondary apartment) uses as determined by the
Director under Section 25-2-793 (Determination of Short-Term Rental
Density); and

(a) the structure has a valid certificate of occupancy or
compliance, as required by Chapter 25-1, Article 9
(Certificates of Compliance and Occupancy); or

(b)  the structure has been determined by the building official,
not to pose a hazard to life, health, or public safety, based on
a minimum life-safety inspection;

for a short-term rental use regulated under Section 25-2-790 (Short-
Term Rental (Type 3) Regulations), located in a non-commercial
zoning district, no more than 3% of the total number of dwelling units
at the property and no more than 3% of the total number of dwelling
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é‘;
units located within any building or detached structure at the property
are short-term rental (Type 3) uses as determined by the Director
under Section 25-2-793 (Determination of Short-Term Rental
Density); and

(a) the structure and the dwelling unit at issue have a valid
certificate of occupancy or compliance, as required by
Chapter 25-1, Arsticle 9 (Certificates of Compliance and
Occupancy); or

(b) the structure and the dwelling unit at issue have been
determined by the building official not to pose a hazard to
life, health, or public safety, based on a minimum life-safety
inspection|-];

for a short-term rental use regulated under Section 25-2-790 (Short-
Term Rental (Type 3) Regulations), located in a commercial zoning
district, no more than 25% of the total number of dwelling units at the
property and no more than 25% of the total number of dwelling units
located within any building or detached structure at the property are
short-term rental (Type 3) uses as determined by the Director under
Section 25-2-793 (Determination of Short-Term Rental Density); and

(a) the structure and the dwelling unit at issue have a valid
certificate of occupancy or compliance, as required by
Chapter 25-1, Article 9 (Certificates of Compliance and
Occupancy); or ,

(b) the structure and the dwelling unit at issue have been
determined by the building official not to pose a hazard to
life, health, or public safety, based on a minimum life-safety
inspection.

PART 7. Subsections (A) and (D) of City Code Section 25-2-793 (Determination
of Short-Term Rental Density) is amended to read as follows:

§ 25-2-793 DETERMINATION OF SHORT-TERM RENTAL DENSITY.

(A)

The director shall determine on an annual basis the total number of single-
family, detached residential structures within each census tract and use that
number to calculate the maximum number of licenses for Type 2 short-term
rentals that may be issued under Section [25-2-796] 25-2-791 ([Registration]

License Requirements).
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(D) For a short-term rental use regulated under Section 25-2-789 (Short-Term
Rental (Type 2} Regulations), one short-term rental (Type 2) license per
census tract may be permitted if no other property within the census tract is
currently licensed as a short-term rental (Type 2 or Type 1 secondary
dwelling unit or secondary apartment) use and the use complies with all
other license requirements, even if approval of a single Type 2 license in the
census tract would otherwise exceed the density cap under Subsection (A) or
(B) of this section or fail to meet the standard of Section 25-2-791(C)(3).

PART 8. Regulations related to two-family residential use and secondary apartments
will be analyzed as part of the CodeNext review of the Land Development Code. The
CodeNext team is directed to review and report on Austin’s two-family residential use
and secondary apartment regulatory, economic, and fiscal impacts as part of the
CodeNext process, including impact on housing affordability options throughout the city.

PART 9. This ordinance takes effect on November 30, 2015.

PASSED AND APPROVED o
§

- §

November 19 , 2015 §

. Steve A
May
APPROVED: ' ATTEST: /L(Q Lt

Anne L. Morgan Jan ette S. Goodall
Interim City Attorney Clty Clerk

Page 8 of 8




N

/] SUBJECT TRACT NOTIFICATIONS

Cj PENDING CASE CASE#C15-2015"0150
-— 1502 KINNEY AVENUE
L _ . ZONING BOUNDARY
This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal,

engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the
approximate relative location of property boundaries.

LI
1"= 250 ' This product has been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made

by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness,
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CITY OF AUSTIN
APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS: 1502 Kinney Avenue, Austin, TX 78704

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision — _Barton Heights A

Lo‘t(s) 5 Block 3 Oﬁtlot Division

I/We_ Tracy Perkins _on behalf of myself/ourselves as authorized agent for

Myself affirm that on September 8, 2015, hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of

Adjustment for consideration to:

(check appropriate items below and state what portion of the Land Development
Code you are seeking a variance from)

__ ERECT ___ ATTACH __ COMPLETE _x REMODEL __ MAINTAIN
25-2-774 Two Family Residential Use '

Add second sink to existing structure with one sink.

Variances Requesting:
A) For a two-family residential use the minimum lot area is 7000 square feet (SF).

B) Rear and side set back

ina_ SF3 district.
(zoning district)

NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence

| supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable .
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional support documents.

Page 1 0f10



VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is lﬂ:ﬁg
based on the following findings : g

REASONABLE USE:
1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use

because:

A) Regarding the 7000SF min. lot size for a second dwelling, the lot in question is within
325.69SF of compliance. This condition cannot be changed.

B) Special exception was previously granted for structure in this location within the side
and rear setback since 1980. Therefore, it is reasonable that the existing plumbing and
electric can now be expanded within the building to permit a second dwelling unit in
the existing structure and its current location.

HARDSHIP: ,
2. (a)The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

A) There are many other lots that are 7000SE within my block.
B) Not all lots in this area have a second structure in this same configuration.

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

. A) Many lots right behind me are 7000STF and I am only 325.69 short.
B) This structure already has electricity and plumbing, which are just being expanded
within the building to allow a second dwelling unit. No change to its location and a

new structure is not being requested.

AREA CHARACTER:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

A) The building was with existing water and electricity connections. No external

changes planned.
B) Structure in its current configuration since 1980.

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply: ' ‘ '

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and

enforcement of the specific regulation because:
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Site Plan

1. Existing Site Plan
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2. Surrounding Neighbors Site Plan
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3. Neighboring Lot Size and Uses

@ - 1502 Kinney Avenue

* = Each lot approves BOA and received signature
A - 7,000 Square Foot Lot
@ = 2FamDwelling/FourPlex/Apartments/Condos

Map data ©2015 Google  Te
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€ 1307 Kinney Ave ‘:’5

on TAtrés |Sait  EffFront [EfDepth  MarketValue - Prod.Value |
;1 LAND Land 0.0400  1744.07 0.00 0.00 578,483 501

# T iption  |Acres | Sqft Efffront  EffDepth  MarketValue | Prod.Vaue
{1 LAND Land 0.9234 4044200  0.00 0.00 §1,011,050 80!

- Improvement/ Buildin

State Code: Bl Living Area:

# Typfe VV ’Descnpti;:m ' Acres A Sqﬁ EffFront £ff Depth Market Value  € Prod. ¥alue §
! LAI‘JD Land 04622 708879 0,40 0.80 5285,000 ) 50%
€ A 1507 Kinney Ave
#Type Descnpt!on 'fAcre‘s 'Sqﬁ Eff‘Front Eff Depth !.flarket'\la!‘ue ‘ Prdd. Vﬁyluwe
1 LAND Land 20000 87120000 0G0 0.00 52,178,000 30
Improvement #1: APARTMENT SQ-1G0 State Code: B1 Living Area: 37930.0 zqft Value: $622 000
e‘ 1601 Kinney Ave
v land .
# Type fv[)éséﬁbﬁén " ‘E'Acres Sqgft F_ff'Fron‘t' Eff Depth Marketﬁ\!élueu V‘HPrrdd.Va!ue ‘
1 LAND Land 02697  11747.02  0.GC 0.00 §285,000 50
mprovement #1: FOURPLEX State Code: B4 Living Area: 3300.Gsgft Value: 5224229 .
© A 1603 Kinney Ave
. wland
# §T).rrpe . Degcription JAcres' ‘ Sgft Eff Front Eff Depth Market Value %Prod. Value ‘
1 LAND  Land 0.2637  11704.51 0.00 0.00 ' $285,000 50
~ Improvement / Building
improvement #1: FOURPLEX State Code: B4  Living Area: 3300.0sgit Value; $224273
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€ A 1605 Kinney Ave

5026

0 2N

0

Mo improvements exist for this property.

@ 1700 Kinney Ave

and:

Voo [Déscription ~ |Acres |Saft  |Efffront |EffDepth |MarketVale - |Prod.Vale

1 LAND Land T 0.0749 326284 0.00 0.00 540,783 50
Tdmproyement/ Buildin
‘tmprovement #1: 2 FAM DWELLING
@AUOZ Kinney Ave
'Acres Sqft  Efffront EffDepth  MarketValue  Prod.Value
02362 1028500 0.00 (.60 . 5285000 50

_ = Improvement / Building

Improvement #: 2 FAM DWELLING State Code: B2 LivingArea: 22500sqgft Value: 5168717
N .
€© A 1703 Kinney Ave
vland
¥ Type Descripion  Acres  Sqft EffFront  EffDepth  MarketValue  Prod. Value
1 LAND Land 0.3109 1354259 78 00 174.00 8372422 50
v Improvement / Building
improvement #1: APSRTHENT 5-25 State Code: B1 Living Area: 55200 sqft Value: §151,578
~mpravement vt !
N .
A 1704 Kinney Ave
wland
i ]gTy.pé Description ?Acres Sqit ‘Eff Ffront  Eff Depth Market Value ~  Prod. Value
1 LAND Land 02363 10295.00 0.00 .00 §285 000 50
v Improvement / Building | o
Jmprovement #1: 2 FAM D'WELLING State Code: B2 Living Area: 28750 sqft Value; $202428

Pace 8 of 10



@ 1707 Kinney Ave

ﬂ {Acres aft ‘Eff Front ¢Eff Depth ‘Market Value . |
1 LAND Land D.D&:O 3515440 DDD ODD 318,31 S0

1000.05g0 Value:  $69.041 |

A4 Liying Area:

ent¥: TOWNHOMES ~  State Code:

e

: cnpt;c;l” Acres Sqﬂ o Ef} Front Eff Dep’m Mﬂrket\falue Proci V&Eue i
1 LAND Land oe°30 361545 0.00 ooo 5119311 50/

Improvementi Buildi

e T
z‘fm’préifeme'nt#‘l: - TOWNHOMES State Code: A4 Living Area:  1110.0 é{;ﬁ Value: 383,003
A 1303 Oxford
# Type Descrtptson 3Aéfés Sqﬁ’ "Eff Front Efwaepfh Market Va!ue : Pror:E. Value '
1 LAND Land ) 0.2262  B5283.61 75.00 130.060 5313 51}(} ) .50
A 1305 Oxford
wland
# nype | Description Acres  Sqft Eff Front Eff Depth Market Vatue “Prod. Value
1 LAMD Land 02183 942186 ¢.an 0.60 3313,500 30
A 1500 Oxford
Al Land
# Type ;Descﬁpﬁon Acres Sqft Eff Front Eff Depth Market Value }F'rod: ¥alus
1 LAMD Lard 0.1618 704301 .00 0.00 §285,000 S0
A 1502 Oxford
wiend
3 {'"lfype ’ibe:séription 7fwAcres Sqft Eff Front Eff Bepth Market Value Prod.‘\’alue
5}71 ITAND Lsr‘;d ' . 01812 7¥021.87 0.00 .00 5255,000 30
A 1504 Oxford
_vland
# :Type gﬂlﬁ)ééAcri’pﬁon Acres Sqft Eff Front Eff Depth Market Valugr »E/Prod.'V’al‘lrle
1 LAND L;rvd o 1695 73gtse Q.00 0.4G 3285,(300 SD

DA~ O Af1N



41506 Oxford

i}}cfe,sr
01838

1 LAND Land 724147

b

0.1562

A 1517 Oxford

‘sqit

?At:r/efs | 8
2129.0J

0.1864
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0.00

Eff Front
0.a0

Eff Front
0.00

Eff Depth | Market Vakue - |Prod. Value - | y "é
0.00 $285.000 50 >
EfDepth  MarketValue Prod Value |

0.00 F285,000 S0

Eff Depth | Market Value Prod Valpé x

a0 5313.600 sC
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CITY OF AUSTIN
APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS:_1502 Kinney Avenue. Austin, TX 78704

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision ~ Barton Heights A

Lot(s)_. 5 Block 3 Outlot___ Division

I/'We__Tracy Perkins on behalf of myself/ourselves as authorized agent for

Myself affirm that on September 8, 2015, hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of

Adjustment for consideration to:

(check appropriate items below and state wﬁat portion of the Land Development
Code you are seeking a variance from) Z/

— ERECT __ ATTACH ___ COMPLETE x_ REMODEL ___MAINTAIN

25-2-774 Two Family Residential Use ‘
Ah one sink.

Add second sink to existing structur:

Variances Requesting: /

A) For a two-family residential Ase the minimum lot area is 7000 square feet (SF).
B) May not have an entrance Within 10 feet (FT) of a lot line.

C) Otherthanina driveway/parkin,q is prohibited in the front vard.

ina_SF3 district.
(zoning district)

NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of-evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statemefits as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected ag incomplete. Please attach any additional support documents.
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VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is
based on the following findings :

REASONABLE USE:
1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

A) Repgarding the 7000SF min. lot size for a second dwelling, the lot in question is within

325.69SF of compliance. This condition cannot be changed.

B) The door is existing in this configuration and has since the 1980’s (See Existing Site
Plan Page 4).

C) Because the access is very tight between the house and the property line and the front
yard is the only area in my vard to be constructed or added (See Photo Page 7).

HARDSHIP:
2. (a)The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

A) There are many other lots that are 7000SF within my block.

B) The floor Plan of the existing structure.

C) Narrowness of driveway, not enough space to safely drive in and out (backing up)
without endangering the house and better to be shorter to prevent impacting
impervious cover. (See Photo Page 8)

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

A) Many lots right behind me are 7000SF and I am only 325.69 short.
B) Other lots do not have an existing structure.
C) Other houses are situated where having parking in the rear is conducive. In my

situation, it is better situated in the front yard without going over impervious coverage.
(See Photo Page 9)

AREA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

A) The building was with existing water and electricity connections. No external
changes planned.

B) The door has been in use since 1980’s. No external changes planned.

C) Given house configuration for parking it is best in this case and common in the area.
(See Photo Page 10)

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for aparking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:
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2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the

streets because:

L2

The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE -1 affirm that my statements contained in the complete
application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed Mail Address_1502 Kinney Avenue

City, State & Zip Austin, TX 78704

Printed Phone 512-736-8797  Date 09/08/2015

OWNERS CERTIFICATE -] affirm that my statements contained in the complete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed - Mail Address

City, State & Zip

Printed Phone Date
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2. Surrounding Neighbors Site Plan
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REASONABLE USE: (Continued)
1C) Because the access is very tight between the house and the property line and the front
yard is the only area in my vard to be constructed or added.

] Image capture: Apr2015 :

(Ravei

5yt e b
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2(a)C) Narrowness of driveway. not enough space to safely drive in and out (backing up) 6

without endangering the house and better to be shorter to prevent impacting impervious
COVer.
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2(b)C) Other houses are situated where having parking in the rear is conducive. In my
situation, it is better situated in the front yard without going over impervious coverage.
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3C) Given house configuration for parking it is best in this case and common in the area.

Stars = Residents who signed support of variances.
Address = Residents who park in front yard.

711 Kinney Ave

805 Kinney Ave

2117 Melridge PI

1508 D St
Tt | 0

1502 Kinney Ave

Pape 10 nf 18
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TX 78704
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711 Kinney Avenue, Austin, TX 78704
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1704 Collier S

treet, Austin,

¥

TX 78704
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1101 Kinney Ave, Austin, TX 78704

in, TX 78704

=

1509 Dexter, Aust

Lty
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2117 Melridge Place, Austin, TX 78704
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Tracy Perkins
1502 Kinney Ave u 6

Austin, TX 78704
09/09/2015

Zitker Neighborhood Association
Austin, TX 78704

Good afternoon, Zilker Neighborhood Association (ZNA):

| know you are volunteers and booked with existing requests for our neighborhood, causing limited

time. | did my best to put the variance application in order, being clear and concise, doing my best to
make a lighter load. The variance application is on the Board of Adjustments November 2015 agenda
and reaching out to ZNA several months in advance before the review. Please let me know when you

would like to meet to discuss the application.

| have lived at 1502 Kinney Ave since September 2004, renting the house for nine years before
purchasing the house in May 2013. Mr. Thomas Knape, who lives at 1504 Kinney, owned both 1502 and
1504 Kinney Ave since thé 1980’s. Mr. Knape put a building in the backyard of 1502 Kinney Ave in the
1980's, following appropriate City of Austin processes, that includes water and electricity.

The building has been permitted for a bathroom and | have reached out to the City of Austin for a
second sink, which the building is used as an Art Studio and Game Room. To add a second sink, [ am

seeking a variance on
e The lotis ~325 square feet short to meet the 7000 square feet requirement.

e The entrance door Mr. Knape put in is within 10 feet of a property line.
e The third required parking spot location be in the front yard using materials like gravel or

pavers.

Thank you for your time.

Tracy Perkins
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Zilker Neighborhood Association | T,
#2009 Arpdale # Austin, TX 78704 ¢ 512-447-7681 ¢ f'

November 9, 2015

Board of Adjustment
City of Austin Watershed Protection and
Development Review Dept.

Re: Variance requests C15-2015-0150, 1502 Kinney

Dear Chairman and Board Members:

This variance application does not meet the Board of Adjustment's requirements
regarding reasonable use, hardship, and area character. In addition, there are significant
discrepancies in the facts of the case presented to the Board and to the Development Review
Department. Therefore, the Executive Committee of the Zilker Neighborhood Association is

opposed to all of the requested variances.

Reasonable Use
The owner's application presents no evidence that she has been denied reasonable use of

her property. The 7000 square foot minimum lot size for two dwellings in the SF3 zoning district
has been in place for more than 30 years. In our discussions with the owner, she has said that she
had no expectation of using the accessory structure as a second dwelling when she purchased the
property in 2013, and that she decided to convert it only 3 months ago, after she received a
special exception. She has said that she wanted only to add a second sink to an existing structure,
but she has not explained why such a small structure requires two sinks. The existence of the
accessory structure with a full bathroom suggests that the SF3 regulations do allow reasonable
use.

Her application for a special exception was granted by the Board on Feb. 9, 2015, to
maintain an existing garage structure (Exhibit 1). After members of the ZNA Zoning Committee
explained to her that the terms of a special exception do not allow the change of use that she is
now requesting, she revised her application to argue the opposite--that the Board should allow
her to convert the structure to a second dwelling, specifically because the Board previously’ :

approved the special exception.

Hardship
The lot is flat and rectangular, like the other lots in this block, and it has no unique

characteristics that prevent the owner from utilizing the lot to the full extent allowed by the SF-3
1



M

zoning district. A building permit was approved earlier this year to add a second bathroom to the LT?
attic of the house, the Board has already granted a special exception to allow the accessory

structure to encroach on the side setback, and a building permit to add a full bathroom to the

accessory structure was approved in August.

Area Character

Allowing a second dwelling unit on this lot would grant a special privilege inconsistent
with the limits on all other properties of less than 7000 square feet in the area. It would set a
precedent to double the density of housing on the west side of Kinney without providing
additional parking, on a street already plagued with traffic congestion and inadequate parking
and sidewalks. The addition of housing without adequate infrastructure would alter the character
of the area, impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and impair the purpose of the regulations
of the zoning district in which the property is located.

Inconsistencies
In connection with this property this year, the ZNA Zoning Committee has reviewed the

Special Exception application, applications for two building permits, the original application for
the lot size variance, and the current, revised variance application. The following inconsistencies
have made if very difficult to evaluate the current application.

Lot size: The lot size submitted by the applicant for this variance is 6674 SF. The lot size
on the survey submitted for the City of Austin Technical Review (Exhibit 2) for the building
permits is 6418 SF, substantially smaller.

The ZNA Zoning Committee has been reviewing McMansion applications for more than
a year, and we have found that it is a fairly common practice to use the Travis Central Appraisal
District (TCAD) lot size estimate on certain applications because it tends to be larger than the
actual survey number. It should be easy to check that the size on an application is the same as the
size on the survey. We hope that the Development Review Department will find a way to do that
before a variance request is sent to the Board.

Date and Use of Structure: The Special Exception application describes the structure as
a "shed" or "shed on wood skids" placed within the setback "at least since 1997." The Special
Exception was granted for a "garage structure.”

In a letter to ZNA dated Sept. 9, 2015 (Exhibit 3), the owner says that Thomas Knape
"put a building in the backyard of 1502 Kinney Ave in the 1980's, following appropriate City of
Austin processes, that includes water and electricity. The building has been permitted for a
bathroom and I have reached out to the City of Austin for a second sink, which the building is
used as an Art Studio and Game Room."

In her revised application, the owner says the structure has been in its current location
and configuration since 1980.

According to the deed history at TCAD, Mr. Knape bought the property at the end of



i
1986. A search of the City of Austin public Web site revealed no permits issued for 1502 Kinney
between 1970 and 2010, although it does show a few permits from the 1970's and numerous
permits going back to 1982 for other properties in the 1500 block of Kinney, including plumbing
and electrical permits. The City site shows no permit for the plumbing in the "shed" structure
that the applicant says was installed before she purchased the property.

The owner has not submitted evidence of the structure's existence before 1997, and we
can't find any evidence that the plumbing and electrical connections were ever permitted or that
it was occupied or used as anything other than a shed. It seems clear that it was not a garage
when the Special Exception was granted in February. According to the survey from 2013 and the
Special Exception application, the structure is a "shed on wood skids." The application does not
explain why the shed can't simply be moved out of the setbacks, eliminating the need for the
variances and Special Exception.

Missing Variances: The Special Exception request did not include the encroachment on
the rear setback or any mention of the concrete steps that appear to require substantially more
than a 6-inch variance from the side setback. The revised variance application includes the rear
setback but not the concrete steps in the side setback.

Besides the two setback variances and the lot-size variance, this structure should also
require a variance for the entrance within 10 feet of a lot line (at the concrete steps within the
side setback), from the requirement for a driveway to the rear dwelling, and from the parking
requirement.

To summarize, the current request does not meet any of the requirements for granting
such a variance, and the application does not include all the variances required to complete the
project. Please deny this variance request.

Thank you for your service to the community.
(signed)

Lorraine Atherton,
ZNA Zoning Committee member, on behalf of the ZNA Executive Committee
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COMMENTS ON CASE NUMBER C15-2015-0150, 1502 KINNEY AVE

] object to a variance which would allow creation of a second dwelling unit on a lot size smaller
than 7,000 square feet and would urge the Board of Adjustment (BoA) to deny this variance
request. The applicant has not demonstrated that 1) the zoning regulations applicable to the
property do not allow for reasonable use and 2) the hardship is unique to the property and not
general to the area. V

Reasonable Use

The inability to create an Additional Dwelling Unit (ADU) does not prevent the
reasonable use of this property. Most of the single-family lots in the area have no ADUs,
“and this does not seem to prevent them from enjoying the use of their single-family home.

In-fact, the dramatic increase in property values for the lots with less than 7,000 sf
supports the idea that the zoning regulations are reasonable or no one would be paying
these increased prices.

Hardship

Most of the lots in the immediate vicinity are less than 7,000 sf. This “hardship” is hardly
unique and is certainly general to the area. With the exception of the area of MF-3 zoning
on the east side of Kinney Avenue, the vast majority of lots in the immediate vicinity of
1502 Kinney are single-family lots with less than 7,000 sf. The attached map of the
immediate vicinity shows the area of the lots based on the Travis County Appraisal
District (TCAD) records. Even some of the lots shown as greater than 7,000 sf at TCAD
are actually less than 7,000 when you look at actual surveys conducted on the properties
(these are shown in red and parentheses on the map).

I object to this variance because granting it without meeting two of the primary justifications
would put the BoA in the position of setting policy. If the BoA grants this variance, there would
be no reason to deny any of the other owners with lots less than 7,000 sf from obtaining a similar
variance. This could lead to the creation of multiple Short-Term Rentals to which I am adamantly
opposed. It is not the purview of the BoA to set policy. This should be left to the City Council.
The City Council is currently debating the ordinances related to ADUs and this is where the
applicant should be spending her efforts, not at the BoA.

Additionally, if the BoA grants this variance, the applicant will have to return in short order to
obtain another variance. According to the notice, the applicant is requesting to decrease the
minimum lot size for an ADU from 7,000 sf to 6,674 sf. Unfortunately, while this is the lot size
on the TCAD rolls, this is not the actual lot size. An actual survey presented in the permit
application (2015-101670 PR) for remodel at this address shows the true lot size to be 6,418 sf
(see attached survey from page 4 of the application on AMANDA). The City staff probably
should have notified the applicant of this inconsistency, but since they did not, she will need to
come back in front of the BoA for an additional 256 sf variance because the lot is not even as

large as 6,674 sf.
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November 2, 2015

Leane Heldenfels
City of Austin, Development Services

Re: Case # C15-2015-0150, 1502 Kinney Avenue

I am writing this letter in support of a variance for a second dwelling unit to
an existing structure located in the rear of single family home at 1502
Kinney Avenue, owned by Tracy Perkins.

I am Tracy’s next door neighbor. The structure in question is located five
feet away from my property with door and windows facing my back yard.
This building is a 12 X 20 portable which was placed there in 1989 as a
joint effort between Helen Clements, tenant at 1502 Kinney and my wife
Deborah. Ms. Clements needed storage and Deborah wanted a place to
keep her Persian cats so they decided to share. I have no obj ection to this
‘building being used as housing. The 1500 block of Kinney Ave. has
apartment complexes along the east and a short term rental at 1508 and a
really large, busy party house at 1510. Traffic on Kinney is constant autos,
walkers and bikers. Bright street lights, noise from Zilker park and South
Lamar bars, along with the activity at the fire station on the corner keep this
section from being a neighborhood of quiet, single family bungalows. One
more residence occupied by someone who cares to live in this area will be

of no bother.

Please mark me in favor of this variance,

Thomas Knape

1504 Kinney Avenue
Austin, Texas 78704

512 441 5694
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